## COLLEGE AND CAREER ACCESS PATHWAYS

## YEARLY CERTIFICATION

This is a College and Career Access Pathway Partnership Agreement (CCAP) Appendix hereinafter known as "Yearly Certification" between Santa Monica College District (SMC) hereinafter known as "COLLEGE" and Santa Monica and Malibu Unified School District (SMMUSD) hereinafter known as "SCHOOL DISTRICT".

- 1. The SCHOOL DISTRICT certifies that the direct education costs of the courses offered as part of this CCAP Agreement are not being fully funded through other sources.
- 2. COLLEGE certifies that it has not received full compensation for the direct education costs for the conduct of the courses offered as part of this CCAP Agreement from other sources.
- 3. The SCHOOL DISTRICT agrees and acknowledges that COLLEGE will claim apportionment for the SCHOOL DISTRICT students enrolled in community college course(s) under this CCAP Agreement.
- 4. This CCAP Agreement certifies that any COLLEGE instructor teaching a course on a SCHOOL DISTRICT campus has not been convicted of any sex offense as defined in Ed Code § 87010 or as amended, or any controlled substance offense as defined in Ed Code § 87011 or as amended. Sec. 2 (h)
- 5. This CCAP Agreement certifies that any community college instructor teaching a course at the partnering high school campus has not displaced or resulted in the termination of an existing high school teacher teaching the same course on that high school campus. Sec. 2 (i)
- 6. This CCAP Agreement certifies that a qualified high school teacher teaching a course offered for college credit at a high school campus has not displaced or resulted in the termination of an existing community college faculty member teaching the same course at the partnering community college campus. Sec. 2 (j)
- 7. Minimum School Day The SCHOOL DISTRICT shall certify that it shall teach SCHOOL DISTRICT students participating as part of a CCAP Agreement no less than the number of instructional minutes required to complete a minimum school day pursuant to Education Code §§ 46141 and 46142.
- 8. The COLLEGE certifies that:
  - a. A community college course offered for college credit at the participating SCHOOL DISTRICT does not reduce access to the same course offered at the partnering COLLEGE. Sec. 2 (k)(1)
  - b. A community college course that is oversubscribed of has a waiting list shall not be offered or included in this Agreement. Sec. 2 (k)(2)
  - c. The Agreement is consistent with the core mission of the COLLEGE pursuant to Section 66010.4, and that students participating in this Agreement will not lead displacement of otherwise eligible adults at the COLLEGE. Sec. 2 (k)(3)

- 9. This Agreement certifies that the SCHOOL DISTRICT and COLLEGE comply with local collective bargaining agreements and all state and federal reporting requirements regarding the qualifications of the teacher or faculty member teaching a CCAP Agreement course offered for high school credit. Sec. 2 (1)
- 10. This CCAP Agreement certifies that any remedial course taught by community college faculty at a partnering high school campus shall be offered only to high school students who do not meet their grade level standard in math, English, or both on an interim assessment in grade 10 or 11, as determined by the partnering SCHOOL DISTRICT, and shall involve collaborative effort between the SCHOOL DISTRICT and the COLLEGE faculty to deliver an innovative remediation course as an intervention in the student's junior or senior year to ensure the student is prepared for college-level work upon graduation. Sec. 2 (n)

## REIMBURSEMENT

The COLLEGE will reimburse the SCHOOL DISTRICT at the rates below for every Dual Enrollment course taught by a SCHOOL DISTRICT employee under an Instructional Services Agreement (ISA).

\$2,000 dollars for classes that have an enrollment of 20 or fewer students.

\$2,500 dollars for classes that have an enrollment of 21 or more students.

The COLLEGE expects that the SCHOOL DISTRICT will provide the instructor under the ISA agreement with a stipend for their work.

## AUTHORIZATION

The COLLEGE certifies that it meets the above requirements.

Ву:
Print Name: <u>Dr. Jennifer Merlic</u>
Title: Vice President of Academic Affairs
Date:
The SCHOOL DISTRICT certifies that it meets the above requirements.
Ву:
Print Name: Dr. Pam Magee
Title:Executive Director/Principal
Date:

This certification shall be in effect for the 2020-2021 fiscal year.